implement proactive retention strategies, thereby 

reducing customer attrition. 

4.1Method of Data Collection 

Data from one of the commercial banks in Nigeria was 

used. Secondary method of data collection was used to 

collect the data from the bank’s database. The dataset 

used contains fifty-one thousand seven hundred and 

eighty-four (51,784) bank customers’ data with 

several attributes. Some of these attributes are shown 

in table 1. 

Table 1: Attributes of the dataset collected 

Features Description 

Gender The gender of the customer either Male or Female 

Age The age of the customer

[...]

data transformation, and data exploration utilizing 

Python programming language libraries were among 

the many tasks completed during this period to save 

computation time and standardize the data. 

Handling Missing Values 

The dataset used contains fifty-one thousand, seven 

hundred and eighty-four (51,784) bank customers, 

missing values were like 5%, and these missing values 

were removed amounting to the data of two thousand, 

seven hundred and twenty-six (2726) bank customers. 

Normalizing Data 

Bringing values into line with a single scale is the aim 

of normalization. Every numerical column's skew and 

kurtosis were measured; if the values were outside the 

range of +/-2, the variable was considered to have

[...]

in terms of loyalty, male customers are more loyal to

the bank based on the dataset as indicated in figure 3(a).

Figure 3(b), shows the total number of both male and

female customers, in the figure, the percentage of male

customers is 51.16% which is about twenty six

thousand four hundred and eighty (26480) customers 

and the percentage of female customers is 48.84% 

which is about twenty five thousand two hundred and 

seventy nine (25279) customers, that shows that male 

customers are more than female customers in the bank. 

Figure 3.(a) Non-churner (Active) and Churner (Not Active) Customer’s Distribution based on Gender. (b) Gender of the 

Customer’s Distribution. 

Correlation Analysis